M\PS) Ubjs

HARYANA VIDHAN SABHA

COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC UNDERTAKINGS
(1979-80) .\
|

: 0N
i’ Third Report 36

OE THE

Comptroller & Auditor General
of India

for the year 1974-75

7
55 -

Presented to the House onz,@ - M

HARYANA VIDHAN SABHA, SECRETARIAT,

CHANDIGARH.
MARCH, 1980.



» w

'y

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Paragraph (s) Page (s)
Composition of the Committee
on Public Undertakings (iii)
Introduction W)
General (vin)
Report— 1—27
1. Haryana State Electricity 1.3(),7.4,7.5,76, 117
Board 7.7,7.8,7.9 &9.2
2. Haryana Breweries Ltd. 7.14 17—19
3., Haryana Agro-Industries 7.15 19—22
Corporation
4. Haryana State Minor Irri- 7.16 2224
gation (Tubewells) Corporation.
5. Annexure 25—26



COMPOSITION
OF

THE COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC UNDERTAKINGS

(1979-80)
CHAIRMAN

1. Shri Sumer Chand Bhatt
MEMBERS

2. Dr. Brij Mohan Gupta
3. Ch. Har Swarup Bura
4. Master Jogi Ram
*5. Shri Lehri Singh Mehra
6. Shr1 Mange Ram Gupta
*7. Shri Mool Chand Jain
*8. Shri Mool Chand Mangla
9. Shrimati Sushma Swaraj
SECRETARIAT
1. Shri Raj Krishan, Sccretary
2. Sshri Satvir Singh Ahlawat, Deputy Secretary.

*Elected on 26-9-1979 in place of :—
1. ShriBalwant Rai Tayal
2. Shri Devender Sharma
3. Kr.Ram Pal Singh

Who ceased to be members of the Committee on their appointment
as muinisters with effect from 28-6-79, 31-7-79 and 31-7-79 respectively.

Shri Mool Chand Jain M.L.A. has resigned on 16-2-80 on his
appointment/recognition as Leader of Opposition.



INTRODUCTION

I, the Chairman of the Committee on Public Undertakings,
having been authorised by the Committee in this behalf present this
THIRD REPORT on the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor
General of India for the year 1974-75.

2. During oral evidence, the Committee examined the representa-
tives of the departments/Corporations conceined. A brief record of
the procedings of each meeting of the Committee during the year
1979-80 has been kept inthe Haryana Vidhan Sabha Secretariat.

3. The Committee place on record iheir appreciation of the
valuable assistance given to them by the Accountant General,
Haryana and his staff and are thankful to the Secretary to Government,
Haryana Finance Department and his representatives and the
representatives of vorious departments/corporations who appeared
before them from time to time. The Committee are also thankful to
the Secretary, Haryana Vidhan Sabha and his officers and staff for
the whole hearted Co-operation and unstinted assistance given
by them.

Chandigarh SUMER CHAND BHATT
The 27th March, 1980. Chairman



>

\ 2

GENERAL

In pursuance of a motion adopted by the Haryana Vidhan Sabha,
in its sitting held on the 28th February, 1978, the Committee on
Public Undertakings was elected on 21.3.79 for the second time, vide
Notification No. CPU—1/79/24, dated the 14th May, 1979, to examine
the general working of twenty Public Undertakings, specified in
Scheduled attached to the motion, and the following nine members
were elected to serve on the Commuittee :—

CHAIRMAN
1. Shri Sumer Chand Bhatt
MEMBERS

Lala Balwant Rai Tayal
Dr. Brij Mohan Gupta
Shri Devender Sharma
Ch. Har Swarup Bura
Master Jogi Ram

Shri Mange Ram Gupta
Kr Ram Pal Singh
Smt. Sushma Swaraj

LHNS LA W

However, Lala Balwent Rai Teyal, Shri Devender Sharma and
Kr Ram Pal Singh ceased to be members of the Committee w. e.f.
28-6-79, 31-7-79 and 31-7-79 respectively on their appointment as
Ministers. Another member of the Committee, Shr1 Mool Chand Jain
also ceased to be its member with effect from 16th February, 1980, on
his appointment/recognition as Leader of Opposition In the
resultant vacancies three members were elected on 26-9-79 and the
present Committee consists of the following : —

1. Shri Sumer Chand Bhatt Chairman
2. Dr. Brij Mohan Gupta Member
3. Ch. Har Swarup Bura »

4. Master Jogi Ram ”»

5. ShriLehri Singh Mehra »

6. Shri Mange Ram Gupta »»

7. Shri Mool Chand Mangla s

8. Smt. Sushma Swaraj. »

The Committee scrutinised the material of the various Corpora-
tions. The Committee also made an on-the-spot study of the
undertakings at their respective places in various districts. The
recommendations/observations of the Committee which were orally
examined are contained in the Report on succeeding pages.



'REPORT ' S
0o . ‘1, ! T

ey N ‘i e vt

HARYANA STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD

Paragraph 1 3(c) of the Report of the Comptro]ler and . Audrtor
General of India for the year 1974-75—Arrear in collection of
Revenue. | . - o ‘ ’

yor | ; o e L

1. The arrears-in collection of ‘revenue at: the.end of March,

1975 relatmg to the Department were —

Ny
TRIVETIL R | [
.

Nature of Revenue, and Amount (in crores of rapees)
other Recelpts

Electricity Duty from the Haryana .
State Electrrcrty Board. ' ., LIt i

L

\4-—

When asked to state the financial posstion (yearwise) mn respect of
thie' recovery of the duty from, Haryana State Electricity Board it was
intimated as’ under —

The amount of outstanding Electricity duty: shown in the. para
has, been taken from the statement ending March,~1975.  The position
of ‘A/Cs of consumers changes from month to, month and virtually
each subsequent  statement supercedes -the previous- one -as it
incorporates the latest position. The position of outstandmg amount
thus drffers:eVery month because the consumers who make the payment
of the dues'is excluded from the next statemefit and the’ amount of
the new defaulters is added therein. Thus it becomes difficult to
pin-point as to .how much amount has been recovered from the old
consumers .outstanding at the end of 3;75. It is also very difficult
to obtain this particular information from the field offices due to the
fact that in case it 1s, called for, it will require month to month
examination of A/C of all the consumers ~ The, question of -recovery of
Electricity duty is linked with the recovery Board’s energy charges
The number of consumers who are defaulters for more than 3 yeary
at the end of 9,77 was 3803, whereas the total number of consumers
who were defaulters for more than 3 yearsat the end of 3;/75: were
4855. This indicates that we have recovered the outstanding dues
from 1052 consumers including the defaulters who have beeniadded
in between the period from 3/75 to 9/77. Thus overall position has
improved. . However, the yearswise position of the Electricity” duty
dues remained outstanding at the end of each financial year agamst
H.S.E.B.. is:as under : — '

} A2 R

1971-72’»-’"-“' 197273 1973-74 1974-75
49,52,874 *'%  62,96,902 ° 84,50,745 1,11,26,428



2

The Committee are sorry to observe that the dues of electricity
duty are on the increase progressively. The Committee recommed that
immediate action be taken to clear up the dues and steps be also taken
to ensure that defaults or delays in' payment of electricity bills etc.,
do not occur in future. The Committee would be happy to be
apprised of the progress made in this regard on a quarterly basis,

(7T, T T J R T A CTy

Paragraph 7.4 of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor
General of India for the year 1974-75——————Capital_ and
Borrowing. ' " Cr Lo T G EG
o o oy . - e b Y PR R W !

2. The capital of the Board comprises loans obtained from-'the
State Government and borrowings from other sources. The table below
indicates the -balance of loans outstanding at the end of 1974-75 -

Source """ Amouat (In lacs of Fupees)
State Governtent. '* 1,87,5491
Public borrowings (by issue of bonds) 26,21,11
Life Insurance Corporation of India, ) e ' . s T
Commercial banks and others. ' 43,44,00

v v’(<: I I 1 . L. - .
o T - -+ Total " 2,57,20,02 A

. 'To a question by the Committee 45 to wheather the abové'loans were
being repaid regularly, as scheduled, and ‘if not, how much of it was
in arrearsand. why could it not be paid‘ as and - when they became
due, the departmentin their written reply stated as vnder:—-

‘“The re-payment of loans obtained- from Institutional investors
such as LIC., Public Borrowings, - Banks' and others is being ‘made
regularly'on the scheduled dates and no arrears of :these repayment:
eXist. Asregards re-payment of Government loans, it 'is brought' cuf’
that from the date of formation of the H.S.E.B. from 2.5.67 to the
year ending 1974-75,. repayments. of thé order of Rs.312,18 lakks
were due which could not bé’ paid due to: insufficiency of operating:
surplus. The year-wise details are as follows ;— A R

‘ )
'

Year © . © .« . .L .. Amount inarrear (Rupees in laklis)
& Al L ‘ 3 - . b e \ {\ . ,
1970-71 S A T o 20550
RENTE B s o B Sy « ot tro-
1971-72: . : oelowL L e w3037
2 ‘ Yt N S0 ik AT TS S I Lo el
1972-73. . ., & L e a0
g, Ut s EE TR I T e T T T A U
1973.74 L 96-527 Voo
197475 - NS seomep 13022 -,

T
LR LS ERY Total oo 31208 ..

—

é



3

‘The details on account of interest on total Government loans, which
could not be paid are as follows :— . - -' ot ’

1

Year . | i Rilpees in Lakhs,
197078 18373 ‘
1971-72 ' 420.25 L
1972-73 442.12 ‘
1973-74 600.74
1974-75 : 1051.81
Total 2698.65

i
(The reasons for non-payment of interest on Government loans were-
explained by the Board m a separate note).

Section 67 of the Electricity (Supply) Act, 1948 provides that the
revenues of the Board after. meeting its operation maintenance and
management expenses, shall be distributed in the order of priorities
laid down therein  Under this section, re-payment of the loans advanced
by the State Government has been assigned the last priority viz., (x) (b).
The occasion for re-payment of Government loans thus arises only
when sufficient surplus 1s available after discharging the liabilities
which carry priorities under the above Act.

It may further be clarified that Government loans inherited/advan-
ced to HSEB-are analogous to the equity capital of a corporate body
and the occasion for payment of interest (like dividends) arises only when
other liabilities/appropriations have been duly discharged According
to the mandatory order of priority the occasion for re-payment of
Government loans thus arises only when priorities No. (1) to (IX),
given preference 1n the Act over and above the re-payment of Govern-
ment loans, are duly discharged.

During the year 1974-75, the Board had an operating surplus of
Rs. 500.74 lacs which wasappropriated as followed :—
]

! Lacs
(V Interest on Institutional loans. 439.27
(i) Worite down of intanglble assets . 3.69
(i) Contributiontd General Reserve. 57.78

Total 50074

AR

From the above it would be seen that the operating surplus of the
Board was not sufficient _to meet with even the hability of interest of

(R

Government~loans.” ;

To another question, it was stated “There is little possibility of
Board to discharge the lLiability of repayment of Govt. lpans, in sthe near
future as. the. HSEB is st1ll in developing stage.”, - R

LS G IR [ b Ty .

FRaw



4

' The Committee are* unable to accept ther plea of the Board that
Section 67 of the Electricity (Supply) Act assigiis- a lower priority forithe
re-payment of Joans advanced by the State Government and that their
re-payment (along with interest - due thereon) could be postponed inde-
finitely. The Board seems to have adopted a complacent attitude and
made no seriousand tangible efforts to re-paythe State Government
loans orto pay the interest thereon The Board had in fact admitted
that there was no possibility to discharge the liability of re-payment
of Government loans in the near future The Committee ‘are cons-
trained to observe that apart from the arrear of Rs. 312.18 lacs on
account of principal, a large amount of Rs. 2698.65 lacs wasalso due
from the Board on account- of interest for the period upto 1974-75.
With these heavy arrears, the financial position of the Board could not
be comsidered as sound. The Committee feel that immediate and effective
steps need to be devised by the Government to streamline the working
ofthe Board in order to improve efficiency and to bring about finan-
cial discipline. The Commuttee also urge that vigorous steps should be
taken by the Board to clear the arrears on account of overdue principal
and interest in respect of Government loans.

The Committee would like to be apprised of the action taken in
this behalf within a period of six months.

Paragraph 7.5.0f the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor
General of India for the year 1974-75—Work Results.

3. The working results of the Board for the three years ending 31st
March, 1975 are summarised below :—

1972-73 1973-74 1974-75

(In lakhs of rupees)
() Revenue receipts 24,74.57 28,84.39 31,17.83
(i) Revenue expenditure 18,70.47  21,88.48 26.17.09
(ili) Net surplus 6,04.10 6,95.91 5,00.74

(iv) Appropriation towards
general reserve, interest -
on bonds, etc. 4,13.49 4,87.40 5,00.74

(V) Balance available towards
interest on loans from
Government 1,90.61 2,08.51 —_

(vi) Interest due on loans
from Government :—

(a) For the year 6,32.73 8,09.25 10,51.81
(b) Arrears for previous years '6,03.98 10,46.10 16,46.84
Total interest due 12,36.71 18,5535 26,98.65

(vii) Arrears of mterest on

) loans'frem Govt. shown . ,
in the accounts as . o e,
contingent liability. 10,46.10 16,46.84 26,98.65

'
R | . o e
.




5

A synoptic statement showing the summarised ‘results of working
of the Board for 1974-75 is given in Appendix VII (i). ‘

In reply to the questionnaire issued-'by the Cominittee the follow-
ing reasons were advance by the H.S.E.B. in their written reply for not
discharging the interest liability on the State Government loans:—

“During the year 1974-75 the liability of interest on State Govern-

O

(i)

ment loans was of the order of Rs. 1051.81 lakhs-which could
not be provided in accounts as there was no surplus after
discharging the liabilites which carry priority under Section 67
of the Electricity (Supply) Act, 1948. The reasons for not
dischillrging the interest liability on State Government loans are
as follows :—

The Rural Electrification Schemes are not paying in earlier
years of their execution and were undertaken by the Board as
a matter of socio-economic policy in the interest of Develop-
ment of the State. The return derived from these schemes is
so inadequate as what to speak of meeting the depreciation
and interest charges it does not even coverthe entire operat-~
ing expznses. The accounts for the R.E. Schemes for the year
1974-75 show a percentage return of (—) 6.8 before meeting
interest. Net deficit after adding interest on this account is of
the order of Rs. 1130 lakhs, It would thusbe seen that the
non-payment of interest on the loans obtained from the State
Government is mainly due to losses sustained under R.E.
Schemes. )

In case of H.S.E.B. interest charges accrued on capital include
also the interest on loans obtained for the projects which
are still under construction. The proportion of the construc-
tion capital to the total outlay is fairly large and at the close
of the year 1974-751t was Rs. 101 crores as against the total
outlay of Rs. 230 crores. The interest charges on theloans
at an average rate of interestof 69, on construction capital,
works out to about of Rs. 6.06 crores which is quite a heavy
charge on the revenues. To bring about uniformity, the Govt.
of India is contemplating to adopt an amendment to the Elec-
tricity (Supply) Act, 1948 whereby, the interest charges on the
project under construction will be debited to the capital
account instead of to the Revenne Account as is being done at
present in the Board.

(iii) The direct contribution of the State Govt. for financingcapi-

taloutlay to H.S.E B. is going down from year to year. The
percentage of Govt. loans to total loans which stood at 96.4 95~
in 1967-68 has come down to-72.4% in 1973-74 and 729 in
1974-75. The Board isthus forced to borrow funds from the
open market like Banks and other Institutional Investors at
higher rates of interest. The rate of interest charged by Bank
was as high as 99 P.A. while in case of L.I.C. it had been
increased to 10.25%, P.A. H.S.E.B. is, thus, required to meet
extra incidence of interest charges of about 3.59, to 4.25%
including the insurance charges and other incidental charges.



6

. - The extra incidence-on, this.account works out to about
i Rs. 40 lakhs during, the, year 1974-75. ' St
. (iv) The Venkataraman :Committee appointed ,by.-the Govt. of
India had , recommended that ‘Electricity Duty should not
exceed 1,5% .of the capital base but’incase of Haryana _Staté

the actual percentage of E.D to overage capital base during
1974-75 worked out to 3.2% which is higher by, 1009 as

. compared to the return prescribed by the said Committes,
E.D thus forms a substantial portion of the total energy bills.

Its impact s required | to  be -restricted to reasonable level
otherwise the scope of the Board to revise its own.tarrif upward

to earn a reasonable return will” be limited to a considerable

extent.”’

During oral examination the representative: of the Government
informed the' Committee that earlier long distance lines had been laid
hurriedly connection with Rural Electrification Scheme and that it
was nota good method, of transmission. - It was further stated that
since the work of laying of transmission lines wasto be completed
within a ‘period of 6 'to § months instéad of 3 to 4 years which should
fiormally have been taken, some defects were bound to be there due to
haste. When asked to staté how much loss the Board had suffered, the
representative of the Govt. stated that ‘was being examined & workout.
He further informed the Committee that the present system oftransmission
lines was being ‘improved and that it wouid involve an expenditure of
Rs. 5.75 crores in one district alone, - The committee was also informed
that an outlay of Rs. 45 crores would be' required to overhaul and
improve the entire transmission system of the state,

v [Ks LRI v, | t:.'\“' -

The Committee are constrained to observe that the scheme of
Rural, Electrification was- undcrtaken in a most hasty manner and
without proper study or ‘planning, with the result that there had been
a very high rate of line - losses -and fluctuation in the Supply of
power.. This has necessitated and additional ‘expenditure of Rs. 45-50
crores if the existing system of transmission is to ‘be improved.

" The Committee recommend that a through enquiry may be held
into the circumstances which. led to laying of defective lmnes and
responsibility for the improper execution- of the works be fixed and
the Committee be informed, accordingly. ' ‘

The Commuttee feel rather alarmed at the huge interest liability
of Rs. 2698.65 lakhs on Government loans and suggest that the Board
should devise effective ways and means to improve to discharge that
responsibility in particular and to improve its financial position by

cutting down overhead charges, bringing. down the line losses and
Plugging the leakage of revenue, -etc. etc., in general.

N * v
‘

Yy







APPENDIX
FINANCIAL RESULTS OF

Sr. Name of the Name of the

Yearof Period of Total Profit(+)/
No. Corporation Department

incorpo- Accounts capital Loss(—)

ration invested
A
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

(Figures in columns 6 to 10, 12 and 13
(1) Electricity

Board

1. Haryana State Irrigation 1967 1974-75 2,64,70.25 (+)57.78
Electricity Board and Power

*Includes interest of Rs. 0.71 lakh on contributions by the consumers for
service lines.




. )

§

—VII

11 ' * r
ot enf b by oo b oo g ST e

STATUTORY CORPORATIONS @ - - =t 0«0 5l 1o feme, of]

Total '-Interest’ {I'otaf,\L Percéntage* Capital'-* Total - ™ Percentage
interest’ on long return --of total ¥ ‘employed return ° rof-Mtotal
charged term ¢ oncapi- returnon- ' (B) - om'capi- ‘return on
to proﬁt loan. , tal |, _ capital tal capital
‘and loss Y ° investéd invested employed employed
account” T, T T

8 "9 10 11 12 13 14

are In lakhs of rupees) I AT R SV IS L B

. PR Ve - -
. - N It o [
4,39.27 4,22.39% 4,80,17 1.8 1,64,82.2 4,97.05 3

r ", v .
I P IS
' 3 . ' -
. 2 - EE .
- %
- A oL 2 "x.‘\ (s
M ~ . - 1 - -~
~ .- ’ ’ ! ’ ~! ‘ L - I &1
R v - foroy
. y e - . -
) . ,
~ - Lo X
- N - .-
s ’ - ¢ \ 3! Ty
o | . ' T e ) 1 V
r ‘ B B
! R g B . ' t N
\ -
' i » . - . l \ i
f , ) ‘ o . ‘"
< ‘- [ . ' 1
‘
2 , . . ; .
\
* ) g LI re * ' !
2, W -
1 & ol i I N i\
T - - ¥
1 e * P .
. . - ‘ L '
' 3 )] - t ! .t
B J B
, : i ' .
- - e - ‘
' [P N ' “
" .
5 ¢ . ! s .
R .
FUNEENE A Sy L TS
- -
: v " " ' S O S S E S S
2 -~ '
J,..jI],], i N ot foit5e H .
R . . , e . Lty
ATt It BRI R N I I A A FEUN Y S I v
”
A S LA S0 YL S SPRPIR PP VR AL § B TR IUIE R



10

Paragraph 7.6 of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor
General of India for the year 1974-75-—Generation and . Sales' of
Energy.

.+ 4. Thetable bzlow indicates the installed capacity for generation
of power, power generated, power available for sale, power sold and
lost m transmission and distribution for the three year upto 1974-75.

1972-73 1973-74 1974-75

(In Mkwh)
(i) Insta]led;;pacit;' - o - B L I
(a) Internalcombustion (Diesel) 36.73 36.73 36.73
(b) Thermal generating sets. 743.29 72 8.4'{ 738.47
(©) Hydell 3,530.28  3,532.91 3,532.91
Total : 431030 4308.11 4,308 11

(ii) Power Generated :—

When asked by the Committee to state why there was a loss in
transmission and distribution so much, it was intimated that the line
losses during the year 1971-72, 1972-73, 1973-74, 1974-75, 1975-76 and
1976-77 were 2729, 23.3%, 22.3%, 23.77%, 22 50% and 22.30% The
above data showed that there wasa downward trend m the line losses.
The main reasons for rise in line lossing during 1974-75 were severepower
cut. The load on a feeder was drawn simultaneously, during the power
cut period one power was released. This caused over-loading on the line
and also few voltage. Since the losses on the lines were directly pro-
portional to the square of the current, this caused more energy losses.

During evidence the represenative of the Board, who was asked to
state what positive steps were being taken to eliminate the line losses,
stated that one such step was that in the case of large industries the

SDO himself was taking the reading and personally doing the bulling
also.

The Committee regret to observe the heavy losses in transmission
and distribution of energy from year to year. These losses account for
almost one-fourth of the total power generated and if these could be
avoided they would relieve the power shortage to a considerable extent.
Besides causing hardship to the consumers, these also involve loss of
revenue to the Board and consequently affect its budgetary position.
The Committee urge that effective measures be devised to analyse and
eliminate the line losses altogether In causes of theft of energy, de-
terrent punishment be awarded to the culprits.

The committee would like that the steps taken by the Board in the
matter be intimated to them as early as possible.




.

11
_ Paragraph 7.7 of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General
of Ipdia for the year 1974-75—Arrears of Electricity Dues ‘

5. Rupees 1,47.06 lakhs were due to the Board from 26,651 con-
sumers at the close of March, 1975 (including Rs. 29.13 lakhs  outstand-
ing against 4,855 consumers for more than three years) power ' supply to
18,325 consumers had been disconnected by the Board for non-payment’
of dues of Rs 73.93 lakhs. No action had been takenn regard to

8.326 consumers, against whom dues aggregating Rs. 73.13 Jakhs were
outstanding. '

In reply to questionnaire of the Commuttce the position of the,
amount due to the Board and action taken to recover the same, the
Department 1n their written reply stated as under . »—

The position of the outstanding dues 1s_based on the statement of
defaulting amount received from the field offices for the month ending
3/75. The position of the outstanding amount differs from month to
month because the payments made during month are deducted 1n the
next statement and the amount of the newdefaults 1sadded therem.
Moreover, the defaulting amount if not paid by any consumers, is again
enhanced with the levy of 2% surcharge So considering that the
number of defaulters 1s very large, it would be a very _laborious exer-
cise tocollect the data about theamounts recovered onaccount, of old
defaults upto 3/75. However, the information with regard to defaulting
amounts as on 30th Sept., 1977 1s as under —

3,803 consumers were defaulters for more than 3 vears at the end
of 9/77 and the amount outstanding against them was Rs. 55,50,302.19 P.
where as the total number :of the consumers who were defaulters for
more than 3 years at the end of 3/75 was 4,855 against an amount of
Rs 29.13 lakhs. In this way, the recovery has been got effected from
1,052 consumers including the defaulters who have been added .between
3/75 to 9/77 also. The defaulting amount aganst the decreased number
of consumers had enhanced from 29.13 lakhs to Rs. 55.60 Jakhs due to
the fact that the surcharge hasbeen levied on the outstanding amounts
@2% P.M. for the last 30 monthsfrom 3/75to 9/77 and due to the
addition of the new defaulters of heavy amounts

Action to recover the outstanding amount against old. cases under
Haryana Govt. Electrical Undertaking (Dues Recovery) Act, 1970 has
been 1nitiated and all such cases are being processed.

In response to another question by the committee for not disconn-
ecting the meters of the consumers who were in default in the matter of
payment, it was further stated by the deptt., in their written reply that
certain consumers could not be disconnectcd due to the reasons men-
tioned below ., —

() The consumers, in most of the cases of heavy amounts, had
challenged. the accuracy of their billed amount and the disconnections
of their permises are pending for want of final decisions- -

(ii) ‘Certain consumers had goneto the courts for settlement of the
-outstanding dues and as such, theirpremuses could not be disconnected.



12 y

77 (ii) In'some cases, the consumers had requested for adceptance, of
their payments in instalments where the Board' had accepted ‘such 'req-
uests their premises remained connected. -
) (iv)’ In other cases the amountsinvolved were pettey and are with-
in the security limits. ' ‘

During oral examination it was submitted by the departmental re-
Presentative that most of the defaulters were in the industrial sector, ~ In
response to another questionas to whether any special officer had ' been
deputed for effecting therecovery it was stated that they had different

officers because the job of recovery was entrusted to each of the Execu-

tive Engineers of 39 divisions. o

The Committee were also informed by the representative of the
Board, that out of about 26,000 cases recovery had been made in 10,000
cases.

It was further observed from the details of arrears of Rs. 55.50 lakhs
supplied by the deptt., that default in payment existed both 1n Industrial
(Rs- 26.04 lakhs) and Agricultural (Rs. 22 36 lakhs) sectors.

The Commuttee do not find adequate justification, for these heavy
arrears when the Board itself 1s borrowing money from other sources on
interest. -

The Committes recommend that concerted efforts be made to
effect recovery m the remaining cases of default as expeditiously as
possible. The Commuttee feel that the recovery work can be accelerated
a great deal, if the powers to effect such recoveries, as arrears of land
revenue, are vested, (ike the Co-operative Department) 1n the officers
of the Board itself. The Committee recommend that this suggestion
‘may be examined by the Govt. and a report be submitted to the Com-
mittee. :

Paragraph 7.8 of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General
of India for the year 1974-75—Stores Accounts. :

6. The value of stores held as on 31st March, 1975 amounted to

Rs. 21,17.20 lakhs out of which stores worth Rs. 11.22 lakhs have been

“declared as obsolete and unserviceable. Further exces:es and shortages

amounting to Rs 5.21 lakhs and Rs 0.48 lakh respectively were await-
ing adjustment at the end of March, 1975.

When asked why were obsolete/unserviceable stores kept in stock
and whataction was taken to dispose them of early and how many
such stores were still 1n stock,  the . department stated. in their written
reply that obsolete/unserviceable items of material as.and when received
in the stores from different field offices. had to be accepted and kept on
stock till their disposal. But all such items were secrutinised on receipt
id the stores. The items of material which could. be used on the, works
were not disposed of/auctioned. . These were issued. to the works asand
when required. The other items held in different stores were always
put up for disposal in public auctions from time -to time- 7 In case bid
received against any. item was found' to’be less ;than the reserve price




)

13
fixed by Disposal’ Committee, the sime Was rejected and the item was
kepton stock till next auction washeld. -

H

It was added that all the items of obsolete and unserviceable
material available in different stores of H. S. E. B. at the end of 3/75
had almost been disposed of through various public auctions, held
from tims to time but for the three itmes i.e. Lead, Aluminium Scrap,
Transformer Oil etc., worth Rs. 020 lakh (Approx.). These items, it
was stated, were required by their Departmental workshops (e g.
Aluminium Scrap for the manufacture of P. G. Clamps, Lead Scrap for
manufacture of Lead Seals, Transformer oil 1w the Transformer repair
workshop etc.). The total quantity of above scraps had also since
been issued to the General Workshop, Dhulkote for further utilization
and as such all the obsoleteand unserviceable stores mentioned in the
para stood disposed of.

In reply to another question by the Committee regarding the
manner of adjustment of stores found excess (Rs. 35.21 lakhs) and short
(Rs 0 48 lakh) the department in their written reply stated as under :—

All the excesses and shortages as and when pointed out by the
Stock verifier, are adjusted immediately in the stock accounts. The
surplus on receipt side and shortage on issue side placing the amount of
short material in Misc. Advances pending investigation of the official
responsible as the case may be. Some of the items of shortages are
adjusted against surplus when found justified under the rules with the
approval of the Compstent Authority and the matter is pursued with
‘the official responsible for the recovery of the balance shortages. After
such adjustments the balance amount of surplus is transferred to revenue
The position of excesses and shortages i. e. 5.21 lakhsand 0.48 lakh
respectively pertaining to this para is as under after necessary adjust-

ments :— .

Surpluses Shortages

Amount outstanding on 31.3.75 ‘ - 521 lakhs  0.48 lakh
"Amount adjusted - 4.27 —

Rs. 0.94 0.48 lakh

Amount outstanding

The Committee observe that the value of stores in stock is very
heavy and it be examined that there were no instances of injudicious or
excessive purchases leading to unnecessary blocking of funds The
Committee also feel that the method of keeping such stores, as are
declared obsolete and unserviceable, in stock only creates confusion and
may be done away with immediately. In cases where it is not possible
‘to do so, due to certain special reasous, the accounts of such stores
-should be maintained in separate registers till their finaldisposal.

The Committee are also unhappy to note that excesses/shortages of
stores had not been fully adjusted by the Board even after a period of
4-5 years. The Committee recommend that the remaining cases of
' excesses and shortages involving Rs. 1.42 lakhs be mvestigated without

- any further delay and a detailed reported in the matter sent to them. -



P 14
. Paragraph 7.9 of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General
af India for the 'year 1974:75—Loss of Revente.”' '* - 7" o
7. Contract for sale and removal of ash and cinder from Steam
Plant, Surajpur for 1972-73 was-awarded to a ' contractor. on 20th March,
1972, by auction' at the raté of -Rs. 2150 per truck load of 375 cft.
éapacjty. sor, - oo . )

: I T N N te L

The contract was: continued on the.same terms upto Jan.,74 as
auction scheduled 'to ‘beiheld: on28th Match, 1973 for the next yeary
was cancelled on the ground of impeding strike. even though the inten-
ding contractors were present at the'site for participation in the auction.

veey T .

Other contractors represented against the extension granted to
the old contractor without holding auction;.and offered to lift coal residue
at higher rates. In the meantime, the Board ° jecided to award the
contract through open tenders As a result of tenders opened on 21st
January, 1974, contract for the period-from 18th February, 1974 to 17th
February, 1975 was awarded 10 another contractor at Rs 231.31 per truck
load on 350 cft. to 375 cft, capacity *The non-finalisation of the contract
for 1973-74 well 1n time may be said to have caused a loss of additional
income to the extent of Rs. i 69 lakhs on removal of 804 trucks of ash
during April. 1973 to January, 1974. S ' -

In the -questionnaire of the Committee the representatives_ of the
Board were asked why rio action was taken’ when the other contractcrs
had représenteéd against the extension granted in the old rates, especially
when they had offered to lift the cinder at a very much higher rate In
Teply it was stated that some contractors had Tepresented that there
were number of such contractors in the area who could offer the highest
bid upto Rs. 50/- per truck load but no specific offer from any particular
contractor was received. It was added that more writing by a party
that they could offerthe highest bid upto Rs 50/- per truck load did
not amount to any valid offer which could be legally accepted and that
too wvithout observance of the prescribed procedure and rules.

In their written reply the deptt. stated that :—
P EL N -

' €8] The then A.R.E., Incharge, steam Plant, Surajpur had sought
instructions from his -~ Xen., ‘OP’ Divn., Ambala & S.E. ‘OP’ Circle,

Chandigarh on telephone to cancel the proposed auction to be held on
28.3.73 due to threatened strike by the H S E B. employees for fear of

sabotage from unknown persons if allowed toenter the Power House
Premises. X

(2) Some contractors had represented that there were nurber of
such contractors in the area who could offer the highest bid up to Rs.
50/- per truck load but no specific offer from any particular contractor
was received. Mere writings by a prarty that they could “offer the
highest bid upto Rs. 50/- per truck load does notamount to any valid

offer which"could be legally accepted that too without observance of the
prescribed procedure and rules. .

¢ P

. (3) The matter for the cancellation of the auction AQr—opo]sec‘l to be
sheld on 28.3.73 was brought to the notice of Xen (OP) Division, Ambala
& S.E. ‘OP’ Circle, Chandigarh by ARE. Steam Plant, Surajpur oo




15

28.3.73 and to C.E. (OP) by S.E. Chandigarh Circle on.9.10.73 and
through so many references. ' g I

(4) The Controller of Stores referred vide his letter No. COS/
Disposal-68 dated 30.3.73 to know the arrangements for the disposal of
Ash at Surajpur Since then the matter remained under correspon-
dence between the C.0.S. C.E. (OP) S.E. (OP),Chandigarh and A..R.E.
Surajpur. On 15 10.73, the COS vide his letter No. COS/DisposalfW-2
issued final instructions to S.E. (OP) Chandigarh to dispose of ash
through disposal Committee by public auction and to appoint profes-
sional auctioner. C.0O.S. intimated names of the auctions to S.E. (OP)
Chandigarh Circle on 23 11.73. However draft tender was forwarded
by Xen., Pinjore on 8.11.73 which was issued by S.E. Chandigarh Circle
on 21.11 73 after scrutiny. Finanlly the tenders were opened on
21.1.74. However, the Power plant remained closed due to strike from
2.4.73 to 8.5.73 and for urgent repairs from38 6.73 to 3.10.73.

(5) From the explanations given by A R.E. the then Incharge of
Steam Plant, Surajpar and under the circumstances explained above,
none 1s to be held responsible for the delay.

During oral examnation, the departmental representative when
asked about.the auction taken on the two ‘Jetters (dt. 15.4.73 and
12.6.73) received from the contractors for lifting the material at higher
rates, stated that there was no firm bid from any specific contractor and
ag such no action thereon was. taken nor the persons concerned -were
contracted to ascertain their intentions. . = -

In reply to another question by the Committee, it was stated that
the Ash and cinder was being disposed off through- P R. O.-HSEB,,
and that it was bzing disposed off on ‘annual contract basis and that the
_rates in the subssquent years per truck load had been as under :—

" YEAR - Co RATEPER. TRUCK LOAD
18-2-74 -to - 17-2-75 Rs. 231.31 The cantractor- failed _to lift
9-4.75 to 8-4-76 Rs. 258.00 full quantity of -ash:and

27-4.76 to 31-3-77 Rs. 159.78 about 200 truck loads of ash
1-4-77 -nto. - 31-3-78 ‘Rs,7245.00 were left unlifted on 8-4-76

which were removed: @, Rsg
- i | ZS/TPEFffuCk load by next

T ) B - .contractor. =«

¢  The departmental representative .when asked to state the reasons
dueto which 200 truck loads of ash were allowed to be lifted by the
next contractor after 8-4-76 @ Rs.’'125 per truck against the contract rate
of Rs. 258 par truck, stated that the matter would. be; looked- into and
details would be supplied to the committee. The department could not
supply the names of the contractors for the year 1975-76 and- 1976-77.

~"  The Committee do ‘not find any justlﬁ;:;tio;l' in the 'plea of the.
‘Board ‘that there was no offer. of- Rs. 50/~ per truck, The arguments



16

regatding strike, ténse situtation and: fear of ~Sabotage, appear to. the
Committee to be anafter thought. The Committee regret to observe
that no satisfactory explanation was given asto why the auction was
postpond "and ash. allowed to be hfted by.. the old contractor .at a
nominal price without contracting the party who had sent the letter
offering higher. :ratesr . It-1s strange that the, Controller- of Stores was
not. even aware of thé arrafigements for the disposal of ash at Surajpur

and it took: about 7 months to supply this.information to the Controller.

- It had come to the notice of the Board m April; 1973 and agamn in
Juneg 1973 that the rate for the lifting of Ash had gone much higher .but
no'action was taken-to float fresh tenders immediately which resulted 1m
substantial loss of revenue,to the Board. v foo.

1 Lt

i

. The Comnmittee, . tflerefbre, recommend that- reponsibility may be
fixed and suitable action be taken. against the defaulting officer(s).

Paragraph 9 2 of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General
- saof ITndid for the.year :1974-75—-Outstanding Inspection Reports:
. ‘e ) .

8. Audit observations on financial irregularities and defects
initial accounts, noticed: during local audit and not settled on the
spot, " are  communicated to. Heads of offices and to the next higher
departmental authorities ‘through audit inspection reports. The more
important irregularities are ‘reported to .Heads of Departments and
Government has prescribed that first replies . to. inspection ; reports . should
be sent within six weeks. oo

. Attheend of December, 1975, six thousand six hundred twenty
nine inspection reports issued upto March, 1975 were not settled fully as
shown below with figures for the earher two years :— .

As at the end of . As at the end of ~As at the end of

L L. August, 1973. December, 1974. December, 1975.
Number-of In- 4,734 - ' 6,389+ -0 6,629*
spection reports. . : ;

Number of 19.106 27,645+ 29,930
paragraphs

*Including those relating to Haryana State Electricityf Board.

Of the reports outstanding at the end” of December, 1975, 5,488
reports related to civil departmets, 941 to commercial departments
and 200 to revenue receipts. These included 314 inspection reports
(101 civil, 203 commercial and 10 Tevenue receipts) for which the first
replies had not been received. bl

-In reply to questionnaire of the Committee 1t was stated ~thatthe
A.G, Office hadissued 222 paras as per detail enclosed, of the Audit
and “Inspection reports up-to 1974-75,” out. of ‘which-;135 Pparagraphs
were settled, only 87 paragraphs were -ioutstanding -upto ; 1974-75 in:




. 17

t

respect of Haryana Agro Industries Corporation Limited, Chandigarh.
The audit had further included 16 paragraphs outcf the above, 1 1n
their critical review, and deleted the same from their inspection report.

It was also stated that some of the cases were either pending
with the Courts or with the Police for further investigation and that
in some cases information from other offices Was awaited.

The Committee view with disfavour the delay in settlement of
outstanding Inspection Reports/Paragraphs 2nd recommend that
sustamned efforts be made Lo clear all such pending Reports/paragraphs.
The action so taken by the Board may be intimated to the Commuittee
with in s1x months positively.

gfmmn Fafiw fwfeds Rwaw

RTATE 7,14, FEGAEE U ofEEX sAle e gfveAr & aw
197 4-75 %7 RO ¥ “aeam F1 <y agradr g |

o =% O FF F AT UFTIRE AL § HATS FIX TT FA-
gt 58 &1 RrEwT e S0 WEO TR0 ¥ F 0 69 A@ T HWiww I
A7 S AY FT FE FINO A AT F ATAS I TIUS ITAT g

afoes ¥ qer 59 YR & fF ATy, 1972 % S0 HWE0OTAO0 T 0F
FAFT FT B & 27 wowitw ¥ dxw 6 fuet faer #frdw F waw
AR FETA OC goArd AX¥ 4 | ag gk f@wwy, 1972 9% qdr
FAT Y aFg KT U EEg ¥ weg @@t 38 A g & awg o I GHT
31 WS, 1973 oF ¥ forg qer fear T | 9%eg TR dgn & F1E ferfee
TCEEr fLwTS 9 9 Agr g

qeATS FT R GRlE g ¥ Fo gy faar ugy & feame T Y A
-q7s, SEY ugd wY Fi§ fHHEL q G AT | FILNAL TATAT & TTES 7 gMAT
oF WATE F BH T wrw Gww F, SERT O A AT |

Zrerife @wa 31 W8, 1973 a% et faar mr ) fo s TEATE INTE,
1974 g% g5 | TI0 0T o HACTE ¥ TAAT IO G A A9G A HEAAT
_%‘T 0. 69 STE FT ACTRET ATTF WM FSTAT TS| GALF FIIAT F1. I AR
ar fF SowTEo U 0@ WA iR T FeATE WAL | TF aw =1 Afaw
¥ wirE 2475/— TQERIRER Afaw g | AT 3 fA@T#T 0. 67 W@ T
wferss A& g | o

s

g FIEAA i ¥ waw FEON AT 1. 36 A@ I TR fora 0.69
arE fgs 3% 9% | werE ¥ ag @y v § FF uw RS EgT S9T wrEe
LT g7, F6¥ X9 W0 EF TN A AIAT ST «war 97, IGFT TAWTT ATSLH
g At awg &, FfE AT SR 4T AT TSI AT, A AL ATAT AT



18

Y giedEwT A @7 Fr awg ¥ g whuw FH AT 0. 69 G A g, FT
qET 1

AT F1E 97 w9 gAT Y, qAr oS ¥ owreny Agrgrar M A
g ®1% Sfad wfend awe anadj f )

UHIS7EE I & 39 7. 14 SRTA% O OF 707 47 afify TR &7
T AR o afafy Yus s S £ sy fafed Sarg & fag faam
R 1 S5y v v & fafag Sam oy a3 G fetr T &9 F GEAT AT qgeE
T8 T frwmw F sfafafed # qaar e Ter AT fae gt a3 wd
AT STTAAT F1gT

1. gearg &1 faare qga ¥ fag o8 fafaw aawa 1S, awe
g a, frare & 1% & Fray www T2y ?

2. SRS A AT OF T ATTE AT B AT AT 0T F Wiy
9T FEAST FY FT feqery o ?

3. UHEH F AL AR AT @I, FT A S0 W0 THO Ay g
fsreqardt ady o ?

T W ¥ wava ¥ faww ¥ wfafhe 3 gl fv =g fafaq
AT Tgl A A | e g N ¥ g R qger & fagre Feard
FT AT B WX Y T fagr wAr)

TE T W qATT ] X Fawmiw wfafefe ¥ ford wrgee g
F A ¥ SfAT srara T A wawdar wE w9 o

| W AW & SN IR Fr #AE i A e, Tg arse
FT AL 3 AT AT F AN GG aweHAT q=ar a1, z@ g @
gL qX AT WA ) <faw qdr wwa uv1 Rredar I F® TG FGT T4T |

. g faar wx fawrd wffefe § ety T TATAT, FIE S 7w
TrrERRs 1 g7 (waive) T & wFR 4, 9an 37 F< faan =% 50,000/-
:«zc{z‘rt‘rq?f‘am _ _ SRR

g 7 GfT w1 ag qo W a9ET G ws ¥ 50,000/~ ‘7T =t
I F faygrg ﬁa‘_ﬁ TF I FEET %' fasT® 2w femart g g

- wfula & @i avwe qar fed o @ wfigt av shfe i
TEA TG AE D T B A A I - oehe ¥ oAk § 36 Fgl
CAET ST AHAT | , ‘ .

9




19

gy gfafs ag weficar § wega #xdr § f5 StaT SOAEd deEr ¥
qTAA FAT &, T AIMRITAZN ¥ AR o § F wEeee g ¥, qEr
qraT & fF aeafag wiaFTial § 7w s oy feerd w1 g ag $w- T
fawrar | = <@ B9 & FX ot wfefa w1 faw S Few T oww w7 O§
FNfex Star wfafy & w9 wrfew & &, ®9 AF7 F §F T FE G q@
agr fw@rd T 50,000/- TCF F@ Ft @sw ¥ faard zEd v oag ww
60,000/~ I ST, ATHT- 10,000/-7TIT TG ¥ 7 ST FIT T© T |

weq ¥ whife ga faosd ox g+ & fF Sifew ok 7@ am% 78§
M A d gur frars ¥ <@r & 0F v A sgds ar SiF gwy fear T
g Sfae wdaEr & fou afafe g & fomfar F=at g

gl qu‘r §'~"W-‘Tﬂ' Feqrend fafwes

cr"cr mcs 7. 15——afura’ra—«: Tog  ifeeT ST AR %ﬁraarr HT qY
197 4-75 = fTid ¥ g © G’ % ATH WEﬁ' !

) 10. wrfeex se<er #1 faR & =@ o¥@, 1972 % 3@ famw |
1 srde, 1972 § 31 fagwry, 1972 aF %7 #=fy F faw 6 gw foaew @
FY SO BT FTATT ATAT AT 1 99 a9 (G907 & 919 1730 {7 @« T
¥ Aig | fa ¥ 2470 faaew are ¥ wdEy ¥ fag @rg HFT FIA 1800
’r?‘razafwmg?m 19729rf“a1n %'I'Tl

frfeex Gr;rw e & smEe uF ag g W g@me wrar fE
faoely A uF ®F & 309TH, 1972 1 49.80 TN fHaed # aT & AL
ghT (4000) faes gw fome &t @eard EF'@'Q?I' wmfr v st fawmm &
N FTIO  TATC TGS 71

(1) 3% 997 G F F15 T TGr 8 |

(2) =TwT 3 arar uF fa=ifear § gafag @ &1 %HTfFrfT- a<
AET AGT BT ST FEwAT |

freg Tax faude fomr & 1850 faew @« WE, 1972 ¥ @&,
1972 % %Y wafa® TRIT 59. 43 AT TIT 90.97 TIY ¥ HF ITHI
@ &1, {79 FROT 9999 F7 53 EHCIAY F7 TFATT ISTAT qET |

qTfEex SA<T ¥ ag Wrease forar g fr fawmr & gaas) 7 a<% §ag
Fqrar T & fF 2470 feaew @ &Y gFET Teed & fawg 850 THmEs @a
TFE, 1972 TF @S AT 4T 9F /I oA oF oF ag @« feuve, 1972 qF %7

" SEIT FT G FT WA, AT CF gL fAaed N AGEF S€@ q§ AT U
TIETL, 1972 N A gTAT 9K GUF FHT 987 17



20

N rfEdT WARH & T GATR O I0W w4t ¥ Fe afwfa ¥ uF geraey
qaTe @ &t fafaw saw F faq Fem o gwame &1 9w fafad
StaTa v g o afufa 9 ' & mwegse 9@y @Y sy | g@fwe A
wfafafa qar wear ¥ Ffy faaw & wfeffa = qa 53 R oaw 72g@
F AL 2 A9, 1979 74T 95AaLY, 19791 g€ winfq 1 do5 ¥ T
gfafafaat #1° qaw fear q@r | FER A e ¥ T faaw ¥ wfgm
TA0 T 0 Ferfar oK fam #Fraww § = woo fagr afufa & awer
Safeaa go | wfafy Fqer IR X 3 geAl wr Sa¥ o afafafe ¥ ST
=TT

l. #7T3T 53 B9 T0C & g€ FT FW @ & FF S 5
g WA FT 7 AT Swr g, S fowfeex sewwr ¥
AT e F 40 4 Faum frar 3 B oow @R = oma A
TAAF TR T SN F FRO LAH FY ST el 0@ ad
gdEdr ger ?

2, ofz qur = WK g W AT @Y AR WY ¥ & e
ST FET A1 A wde, W€ AT R 9@ AW ¥ W AR A @
A R AT FT TEW # @q R AT @hg @ Wy ?

3 F1 fooeft arll &7 F WH F wHaw w7 Gedy qulaar
@ frar mr AR wrogEd 6 AT @w wq &t wEer
’trg%n% $”r frre & srﬁrﬁrf‘au‘r #r A of ?

trac-»r srfﬁ% wae ¥ afuft ¥ @aer 99 ’r‘ezra sri%rﬁfaw‘ﬁ FIL-ATT
g AT H a‘razmrﬁﬁ Ig TF ZER fFaea Y AT AT Sew FAEE  q]r
gl g2 afew ag exa a7 9gy ¥ € Wi off | ke omfeex wA X
T AT 9% g« feur B M & qmegal X € 9w ¥gddwr & R uw
gTT e @= =% Avr swarAs faT g€ W SW w7 S EF qEr RN
G GO @ A1 W Fraw & wAeas AwE 94T ARR ¥ ShT faer
afea § AIFEET AFS X FT A8 1 €S ST A K TAE Tod FT Ty
&% w97 37T Ay iar, #0RF 6 g fraca A wiv wT FA HTATT ATAT
AT T g%, frgeay ¥ @dw @ gf uw R fHAed @9 99 FoA
FTAT A & g fraea #r fgear & frww ¥ wfafafasr 3 9g wer
o ag gaas’ (w=) o F @ F fF wfuwd ¥ ¥ faw fon
grr | afeT qom ug g % oF g & wrT a=E AEy xrr% afew ager
%r' & ww f‘mm am TEETR AT |

o - qgeT .Em;r F G WY FEU WEE A wt&r g ofs s ww
gamrT foaes 1 @ #7 fAaw Y qg ¥ mgard Q@ o7 wie, wd ¥ whw




t— 21
¥ w9 arST WET A9 W AT @ A ¥ gt g0 o%kd #7@F FT G
O | zE g ¥ ¥ fow & osfefrfe & 3 FTOT g QAT 9%
Tqq —

1. vgw ow O aeg & faay 9 aw 9 FATFAET ZeFT ST AR
gY s §

2. UEad @y sater @l § aw @led JIYT SATH T ST
g1 :
3. X SHH! @ %ﬁqsﬁmmﬁmwwrmgl"

wggfre Seacad S & fr g gEet ¥ @dmr g | gy s
3o T T AR ag ag fr w A W €l wEAT g AR
T @ wwar ¥ | sER gurd awfrefaag | & wrw g T |
o AW g W 1 gy wrer g 1

afafy garwag @ 9N ) o3 i ¥ Fanfadr few aw@ gean
@ sy £ frm & sfafafeat Y freqre Y e 9T 5 o@w ¥ O3
FeiEeeg gt & el 3 WEE F AR W gare w1 fedifdTuT &1 st

g |
1. ‘SEaT 45% ¥ 40%
2. ‘amra’7%%r5%' |
3. ‘grEal’ 9%—10% @ 15 T& 1

afafy ¥ g S &t FE wesas we A oA fom @s &r
FaT aegl FT AR a7 & fro wer @ osafagafe ger frer #7 @
FT TeaTa AT wId dr a9 g a1 5 garfadr € @ A1 Rt gT |
zufae w=5 @d #r FT@E FT FEHIE FEAT Agq SRY § ML CF g
&7 T W T@ Bl TX @q F7 FArfer genr g sy § safeq fm
% fog ux qIq 6 g fFaed @7 garaaT garfed Tg7 ar )

Sra Se oy afwfa & e AT 98 A8 fiF 29-30 WA, 1972
2 Frrey Y @O FAST AEITAT, AT AL A w wfteal ¥ T ;T 1800
e @ w ATST faferw el w13 AT AT St AT F OE BH
¥ 30 WS w1 Ay ATET frow ¥ owwiwd ¥ AT 1 9E A EAN
g T @w #7 TEd WY 31 <qg #¢ fear @ ? Tgad 9a< §
% el ¥ Tarar BF 3gAr ardl ®¥ AT AR TF q WA AT FONAT



22

F Al o safe fow ¥ 7 @ Bt =g wr w18 PrwreT fm AT S
R AE § 1 IR RO M 0 B Ad R sar wRA & fear
ST =Y SR gEwE w4 grEd Fr geraw TGN HIGT Faed T fa=faat
FEH FA Y o, w@nfadl o7 wwr 9@ ey s owwer | frw &
SRt T ag M awr fF o ek o 5@ e are W T gg A oof
afs fam @ ax ewra AT gAY @AR AT 9T A W aiw @ IR
B ST & gw 9% @g s W avasar ar G SR STALH FX T8 W
F g R Y 31wt & v oweher ¥ G geT HEEE T A
TEE WA G AERR ¥ IR Ay ST T @l A ¥ R
WA A W@E F AR AT O F ¥ ww W< w7 feed Aot wY ¥
2/- "IQFR R gEw Faw 10 G SATITAT | gHAT GdeFaET ax frdt awg &
Fafrrdt 1 s A TR SR T @) @ MY ATAT ST
v & afic wE PRl @ s y o adied ¥ frawedt <ad 6y
AR faeelt & wd ¥ A gRIAT R@dlL ot gwfr, faeelt 1w & AT
T FT AT FT WEAT WE TG WEAT ALY § o wlE N wwr o B o
ferenfera & g greeEg o T e oxsE T i frra Y afggwar
g feard ¥ m e afrEvmy o - Co e

SRR R e TART 58 &7 9% 9% 9t
FIE ST q=AqTST 3 FY Se<T AEEE TEr AT T8

HARYANA STATE MINOR IRRIGATION (TUBEWELLS)
CORPORATION

Paragraph 7. 16 of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General
of India for the year 1974-75— Infructuous Expenditure.

11. A contract of installation of tubewells in Bihar State, undertaken

by the Company was completed in August, 1973. Even after comple-
tion of the work, some of the staff was retained at Patna upto March,

1974. Expenditure on the establishment retamed at Patna from,
September, 1973 to March, 1974 was Rs. 4.33 lakhs. The company

had stated in May, 1975 that the staff was retaimned for major over-
hauling and repairs of machinery, settlement of outsanding payment
with the Govt. of Bjhar and negotiations for installation of tubewells
during 1973-74 in that State. In the absence of any firm commitment
from Bihar Govt

regarding payment, no further work was under-
taken by the Company in Bihar.

In order to accommodate the staff on return from Bihar, a
new Circle with a division was opened in April/May, 1974 for drilling
tubewells along Hans; Branch. This circle was closed down with
effect from 31st October, 1974to form Sirsa Liming Circle for lining
of water courses in Sirsa Division. During the period from April, 1974
to October, 1974, Rs. 1.82 lakhs were incurred on regular and




“»

23-

work-charged establishment while the expenditure on works during
this period was Rs. 5,010. The matter was broughtto the notice of
the Govt. m October, 1975, reply is awaited (March, 1976).

The Committee held three meetings for oral examination of the
Departmental representatives on the basis of a written explanation
given by the HSMITC in reply to Committee’s questionnaire on the
subject, given earlier. During the course of recording the oral evidence
Sh.” G.V. Goswami, Secretary and Smt, Meenakshi Anand Chaudhry,
Jomnt Secretary, respectively of the Department of Irrigation & Power,
Haryana appeared onbehalf of the Government while HSMITC was
represented by its Managing Director Shri D.V. Gupta, its General
Manager, Shri R.N. Panditand Mr. B.S Nat, General Manager (Lining)
The Accountant General, Shri A.G. Narayanswami was also present at
the time of the first hearing and, in subsequent meetings, the Senior
Deputy A.G., Mr. B.P. Mathur deputised for him.

The Committee examined at length the departmiental respresentatives
onthe point whether it was at all necessary for the Corporation to
detain their staff in Bihar, during the period from August, 1973-to April,
1974, when its work was virtually as a stand still. In the stand that
the Corporation had taken on different occasions, there was a certain
element of obvious contradiction.

With regard to the stage of workinhand at that point of time
on the basis of which the retention of the staff and equipment was
sought to be justified, the Corporation had stated in 1975 —

“Work of the installation of 300 tubewells in Bihar State was taken
by the Corporation in 11/72 and the work was finished in the
month of 173, except removal of some defect in a few cases.”

Later on, however, in its reply to Committee’s question, the
departmental position was thus explained.

“It is not correct to understand that the work of drilling of 300
tubewells in Bihar State-was completed in July, 1973, because
the work of drilling and development etc. continued later
on. There wasan interruption in work during the rainy Season
from July to October. The work was resumed 1n November
and the balance work on the tubewells was completed. The
staff repatriated back to the State in April, 1974.”

This apparant shift, in the ground on which the whole case was
built up by the Departmental representatives, could not be explained by
the Corporation representatives, to the satisfaction of the Committee
during the course of there oral examination and the .fegeble attempt
made to this effect by them, failed to carry much conviction with the

‘Commiittee.

The second point on which the Committee _examined the depart-
mental representative was to determine whether it was only the letter of
intent issued by the Bihar Government in July, 1973, and giving out an
assurance that the Government wanted the Haryana State Minor
Yrrigation Tubewells Corporation to take up another assignment of



24°

digging 500 tubewells in their State, which served as the basis for the
Corporation to keep their staff posted there from August, 1973 to
April, 1974 or something more than that. In Corporation’s reply to
Committee’s question this letter of intent issued m July, 1973, was
also shown as an-allotment letter for this additional work, 1ssued in
December, 1973, after the Bihar Government had formally invited the

tenders and HSMITC entered the fray. The mistake was ultimately
admitted by the Corporation representatives.

With the production of a conclusive evidence to this effect, the
Committee, however, felt convinced that the Corporation hada reason-
able and valid ground to be hopeful o} getting this contract and if, despsite
this it still failed to get it, because of a certain change 1n the attitude of
the Bihar Government at last stage, it was clearly beyond the Corpo-
ration’s own power/control. When thé ‘Corporation was so actively
engaged 1n 1ts efforts to secure the contract and was so serious about
its new assignment, it could certainly not entertain the idea of sending
back the huge equipement and machmery at that time-

As for 1ts personnel, which consisted 79 persons—36 as regulars
and another 43 as work charged posted there, the Committee felt
unhappy why given a certain degree of wvigilance and farsight on the
part of the Corporation, so normally and naturally expected of a com-
mercial agency of this standing, a substantial portion of the staff could
not be withdrawn from that place at almost a' nommal cost and
employed far more usefully bythe Corporation if their home State
during thé period when it already had varicus works in hand A
skelton staff kept there could have very easily carried on the negoti-

ations with the Bijhar Government on Corporation’s behalf, without
makmg'much difference to the eventual faie of venture, it had set its
€yes on. -t

The Commuttee fervently hoped that 1n its future dealings of. this
sort, the Corporation would stand benefited from ' its Bihar experience
so that at any given time, the maxmum possible u-e could be made of
its expertise and machinery With this note of caution and confi~
dence, the Commuttee decided not to pursue the paint any further.

T




7

«el.

25

: ANNEXURE :

MQTION REGARDING CONSTITUTION OF A COMMITTEE

ON PUBLIC UNDERTAKINGS.

(a) Thata Committee of the Haryana Vidhan Sabha to be
called the <Committee on Public Undertakings” for the
examination of the workmg of public undertakings be constitu-
ted consisting of nine members who shall be elected by the
House every year from amongst its members according to the
principle of proportional representation by means of single

transferable vote.

‘

That a Minister shall not be eligible for election asa member
of the Commuittee and that ifa Member, after his election to
the Commuittee, 1s , appointed as Minister, he shall cease to be
member thereof from the date of such appointment.

That the fu'ctioﬁs of the Committee 'shall be :—

to examine the reports and accounts of the public undertakings
specified in the as below Schedule and any such other public
undertakings. asmay be referred to the Committee by the

Speaker for examination ;

to examine the reports, if any, of the Comptroller and Auditor-
General on the public undertakings; '

ontext of the aitonomy and efficiency of the

Public Undertakings whether the affairs of the Public Under-
takings are being managed in accordance with sound business

principles and prudent commercial practices ; and

to examine in ¢

to exercise such other functions vested in the Committee on
Public Accounts and the Committee on Estimates in relation to
the Public Undertakings mentioned above as are not covere
by clauses (a), (b) and (c) above and as may be allotted to the
Committee by the Speaker from time to time.

Provided that the Committee shall not examine and investigate any
of the following, namely : —

L ]
®)
L ]
b2,
(a)
*(b)
©
(@
[ 3
.

(3)

() matters of major Government policy as distinct from
business or commercial functions of public under-

takings } )
(i) .matters of day-to-day administration ;

ich machinery is estab-

(iii) matters for the consideration of wh :
der which a particular

lished by any special statute un
public undertaking is established.

that the term of the office of the members of the Committee
shall not exceed one’ year.



26

(4) that the quorum of a sitting of the Committee shall be

[38]
.

10.

11.

12.
13.
14.

15,
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.

four.

That in all other respects the Rules of Procedure of the Legis-
lative Assembly relating to the Commiitee shall apply with
such variations and modifications as the Speaker may make.

SCHEDULE (SEE PAGE 13)
List of Public undertakings ‘
Haryana Financial Corporation, Chandigarh,

Har%rana State Industrial Development Corporation, ClLandi-
garh.

Haryana State Small Industries & Export Corporation,
Chandigarh.

Haryana State Handloom & Handicrafts Corporation
Chandigarh.

o

Haryana Agro Industries Corporation, Chandigarh.

- Haryana Warehousing Corporation, Chandigarh.,

Haryana Land Reclamation & Development Corporation,
'Chandigarh.

Haryana Seed Development Corporation, Chandigarh.,
Haryana Dairy Development Corporation, Chandigarh.
Haryana Minor Irrigation (Tubewells) Corporation, Chandigarh.
Haryana Tourism Corporation, Chandigarh.

Haryana Harijan Kalyan, Nigam,

Haryana Tanneries Ltd., Jind.

Haryana Breweries Ltd., Murthal.

Haryana Matches Ltd., Yamunanagar.

Haryana Minerals Ltd., Narnaul.

Haryana State Electricity Board, Chandigarh.
Haryana Agricultural Marketing Board, Chandigark.
Haryana Housing Board, Chandigarh.

Kurukshetra Development Board.

9490—H.V.S.—H.G.P., Chd,




